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April 5,2016

Mr. Gaius Nelson, Chair

Zoning Committee, City of Saint Paul
1400 City Hall Annex

Saint Paul, MN 55102

Re: 419 Sherburne Avenue, Zoning file # 16-016-050, Request for Continuance
Dear Mr. Nelson,

T am the applicant for this zoning file to reestablish legal nonconforming use of my house at 419
Sherburne Avenue as a triplex. T am writing to request a continuance of the Zoning Committee

consideration of my application, which is presently scheduled before the Zoning Committee on

April 7, 2016.

T understand that a continuance of this case before the Zoning Committee means the decision of
the Planning Commission on this application, which is presently scheduled for Aprll 15, 2016,
will also be continued.

I have discussed my application with the Frogtown Neighborhood Association and they are
planning a community forum regarding my application. We would like to gather information
from the neighborhood residents that we think would contribute to this case.

I request that the zoning committee reopen the public hearing on my application so we can
provide information from the community forum to the Zoning Committee at your meeting on
May 5, 2016. T understand that the Planning Commission would then be scheduled to make
their decision on May 13, 2016.

T am aware and understand statutory requirements found in Minn. Statue § 15.99 requiring the
City of Saint Paul to approve or deny this application within sixty days of its submission. T
desire to extend the sixty day period for a city decision under Minn. Stat § 15.99 to May 13, 2016,
to accommodate the continuance T am requesting.

Sincerely,

7 )
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Moises Romo.
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Frogtown Neighborhood Association (District 7)

685 Minnehaha Avenue West - Saint Paul, MN - 55104
Tel: 651-789-7407 - Fax: 651-789-7482 - www.frogtownmn.org

April 6,2016

Gaius Nelson, Chair

Zoning Committee, City of Saint Paul
1400 City Hall Annex

Saint Paul, MN 55102

RE: Continuance for 419 Sherburne, Zoning File # 16-016-050

Dear Mr. Nelson,

I am writing in strong support of the applicant’s request to reopen the public hearing for a
continuance until May for his nonconforming use permit application for the property located at-
419 Sherburne. The Frogtown Neighborhood Association will host a community-wide discussion
related to the request being made by Mr. Romo to operate the property as a triplex.

I believe that the community discussion will be a vital piece of the puzzle for the decision that is
centered around 419 Sherburne but will have implications far beyond just this one property.
Frogtown has seen drastic increase in rents and increased interest by outside investors; a set up
for gentrification. FNA and community leaders see the question of density and owner occupied
rental housing as key forces that can counteract the forces of gentrification while allowing the
community to experience growth and market stability.

Having the information gleaned from a strong community process would add weight and
significance to the decision making process around 419 Sherburne, I believe the Planning
Commission will welcome.

Our request is to continue the Planning Commission hearing and the 15.99 timeline until May to
allow for that community engagement process to occur.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions. 651-236-8699.
Very Sincerely,

Caty Royce
Executive Director

Serving the Neighborhoods of East Midway, Frogtown, Capitol Heights, and Mt. Airy since 1970!
Registered 501(c)3 Not-for-Profit as the Thomas/Dale District 7 Planning Council




city of saint paul

planning commission resolution
file number: 15-138-929

date: April 15, 2016

WHEREAS, Mike and Joelle Olson, File # 15-138-929, have applied for an establishment of
nonconforming use as a triplex under the provisions of §62.109(a) of the Saint Paul Legislative
Code, on property located at 897 Goodrich Ave, Parcel Identification Number (PIN)
02.28.23.31.0055, legally described as Summit Park Addition, Lot 20, Blk 24; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Committee of the Planning Commission, on August 13, 2015, held a

public hearing at which all persons present were given an opportunity to be heard pursuant to
said application in accordance with the requirements. of §61.303 of the Saint Paul Legislative

Code; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Committee continued the case to allow the applicant the opportunity to
undertake additional research on the use of the property, and it came back to the Zoning
Committee for a vote on April 7, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Planning Commission, based on the evidence presented to its
Zoning Committee at the public hearing as substantially reflected in the minutes, made the
following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is seeking establishment of a nonconforming use of their property as a
triplex. Under the RT1 two-family residential district, a two-family dwelling is permitted,
while a three-family dwelling is not permitted.

2. The Planning Commission’s triplex conversion guidelines state that staff will recommend
denial unless the following guidelines are met:

(a) Lot size of at least 6,000 square feet with a lot width or front footage of 50 feet. This
guideline is not met as the subject property is 6,000 square feet, but only has a 40-
foot lot width.

(b) Gross living area, after completion of triplex conversion, of at least 2,100 square
feet. No unit shall be smaller than 500 square feet. This guideline is met. The gross
living area exceeds 3,800 square feet, and the smallest unit, the basement unit,
exceeds 1,000 square feet.

(c) Four off-street parking spaces (non-stacked) are preferred; three spaces are the
required minimum. This guideline can be met if the unpaved portion of the outdoor
parking area is paved in accordance with § 63.316. The parking requirement for
three two-bedroom apartments is four parking spaces. This site currently has two
garaged spaces and has sufficient space for two surface spaces. Upon review of site
photos, a small portion of the parking area adjacent to the screening wall on the
eastern property line is not paved. Section 63.316 of the zoning code states: “all
parking spaces...shall be paved with standard or pervious asphalt or concrete or
with brick, concrete or stone pavers, or material comparable to the adjacent street
surfacing.” '

(d) All remodeling work for the triplex is on the inside of the structure unless the plans
for exterior changes are approved by the Planning Commission or Board of Appeals.
This guideline is met. No exterior changes are proposed.

(e) Forthe purpose of protecting the welfare and safety of the occupants of any
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structure that has been converted into a triplex without the necessary permits, a
code compliance inspection shall be conducted and the necessary permits obtained
to bring the entire structure into conformance with building and fire code standards;
or the property owner must, as a condition of the approval, make the necessary
improvements to obtain the necessary permits and bring the entire structure into
building and fire code compliance within the time specified in the resolution. This
guideline is met. The property has abated all of the code violations noted in a 2015
inspection, with exception to the zoning issue addressed by this application.

3. Section 62.109(a) of the zoning code provides that the Planning Commission may grant
legal nonconforming status to uses or structures that do not meet the standards for legal
nonconforming status in section 62.102 if the commission makes the following findings:

(a) The use or a nonconforming use of similar or greater intensity first permitted in the
same zoning district or in a less restrictive zoning district has been in existence
continuously for a period of at least ten (10) years prior to the date of the application.
This finding is not met. According to City records, on December 1, 2011, the illegal
third unit was identified by a fire inspector as part of an inspection required to receive
a certificate of occupancy, and upon re-inspection on February 23, 2012, the building
was found to be a compliant duplex. To meet that, the previous owner would have
had to meet the requirements to show it was being used only as a two-unit building.
Based on this information, the use of the building as a triplex would have had to be
discontinued for some period of time and thus cannot estabhsh continuous use for
ten years prior to this application.

(b) The off-street parking is adequate to serve the use. This finding is met subject to
paving the unpaved portion of the outdoor parking in accordance with § 63.316. The
parking requirement for three two-bedroom apartments is four parking spaces. This
site currently has two garaged spaces and has sufficient space for two surface
spaces. Upon review of site photos, a small portxon of the parking area adjacent to
the screening wall along the eastern property line is not paved. Section 63.316 of the
zoning code states: “all parking spaces...shall be paved with standard or pervious
asphalt or concrete or with brick, concrete or stone pavers, or material comparable to
the adjacent street surfacing.”

(c) Hardship would result if the use were discontinued. This finding is not met. This
building is constructed as a duplex, and the building would continue to have
reasonable use as a duplex. Re-use of the improved basement space in conjunction
with the first-floor unit would require some reconfiguration of the layout of the space
should a laundry facility continue to be shared between the two units.

(d) Rezoning the property would result in “spot” zoning or a zoning inappropriate to
surrounding land uses. This finding is met. This property is zoned RT1 two-family
and all of the properties fronting on Lincoln and Goodrich Avenues from Victoria
Street west to Oxford Street are within the same zoning district.

(d) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of development in the
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.
This finding is met. This building has been operating on and off as a three-unit
building for an undocumented number of years. It does not appear that use of the
building as a triplex would endanger the health, safety, or general welfare of the
surrounding area.

(f) The use is consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. This property
is designated Established Neighborhood in the Comprehensive Plan. The
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Established Neighborhood land use is defined as “predominately residential areas
with a range of housing types. Single family houses and duplexes predominate,
although there may be smaller scale multifamily housing scattered in the
neighborhood...” A triplex would be consistent with smaller scale multifamily housing.

(g) A notarized petition of at least two-thirds of the owners of the described parcels of
‘real estate within one hundred (100) feet the subject property has been submitted
stating their support for the use. This finding is met. The petition was found sufficient
on July 13, 2015: Twenty-one parcels eligible; fourteen parcels required; eighteen
parcels signed. .
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Saint Paul Planning Commission, under the
authority of the City's Legislative Code, that the application of Mike and Joelle Olson for an
establishment of nonconforming use as a triplex at 897 Goodrich Ave is hereby denied based

on findings 2(a), 3(a), and 3(c).

moved by
seconded by
in favor
against




ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT

1. FILE NAME: 897 Goodrich FILE # 15-138-929

2. APPLICANT: Mike and Joelle Olson HEARING DATE: August 13, 2015

3. TYPE OF APPLICATION: NUP - Establishment

4. LOCATION: 897 Goodrich Ave, between Victoria St. S. and Milton St.

5. PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 022823310055, Summit Park Addition, Lot 20 Blk 24

6. PLANNING DISTRICT: 16 PRESENT ZONING: RT1

7. ZONING CODE REFERENCE: Sec. 62.109(a)

8. STAFF REPORT DATE: July 23,2015 (amended April 7, 2016) BY: Jamie Radel

9. DATE RECEIVED: July 13, 2015 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: September 25, 2015

A. PURPOSE: Establishment of nonconforming use as a triplex

B. PARCEL SIZE: 6,000 sq. ft. (0.14 acres); 40 x 150 feet

C. EXISTING LAND USE: Two-family dwelling

D. SURROUNDING LAND USE:
North: Mix of one- and two-family dwellings
East: Mix of one- and two-family dwellings
South: Mix of one- and multi-family dwellings
West: Mix of one-, two-, and multi-family dwellings

E. ZONING CODE CITATION: §62.109(a) lists the conditions under which the Planning Commission
may grant a permit to establish legal nonconforming use status. A

F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: According to the 1908 building permit, this house was constructed as a
duplex. No building permits were found that indicate when the third unit was added in the basement.
This property is currently zoned RT1 two-family residential, which allows the property to have two
dwelling units, but it has been used a triplex for an undocumented number of years. This property
was tracked through the City’s rental registration program from 2003 to 2007, which identified it as a
two-unit building. The property was issued a provisional certificate of occupancy from 2007 to 2011.
DSI's property files identified the use as an illegal triplex in a certificate of occupancy (C of O) zoning
review in 2008. In a letter dated December 1, 2011 (attached to this report), the City informed the
previous property owner that three dwelling units were not allowed in this building per the City’s
zoning code. In a re-inspection in February 2012, the building was found to be a compliant duplex.
(See attached report.) In July 2014, the applicants purchased this property. A March 2015 C of O
inspection of the property found the illegal third dwelling unit in the structure, and the applicant was
told they needed to discontinue the illegal use of the building or contact DSl to convert the building to
a legal use. v

G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: The District 16 Council Zoning and Land Use
Committee recommended approval of this project.

H. FINDINGS:

1. The applicant is seeking establishment of a nonconforming use of their property as a triplex.
Under the RT1 two-family residential district, a two-family dwelling is permitted, while a three-
family dwelling is not permitted.

2. The Planning Commission’s triplex conversion guidelines state that staff will recommend denial
unless the following guidelines are met:

(a) Lot size of at least 6,000 square feet with a lot width or front footage of 50 feet. This guideline
is not met as the subject property is 6,000 square feet, but only has a 40-foot lot width.

(b) Gross living area, after completion of triplex conversion, of at least 2, 100 square feet. No unit
shall be smaller than 500 square feet. This guideline is met. The gross living area exceeds
3,800 square feet, and the smallest unit, the basement unit, exceeds 1,000 square feet.

(c) Four off-street parking spaces (non-stacked) are preferred; three spaces are the required
minimum. This guideline can be met if the unpaved portion of the outdoor parking area is
paved in accordance with § 63.316. The parking requirement for three two-bedroom




Zoning Committee Staff Report

16-138-929

Page 2 of 3
apartments is four parking spaces. This site currently has two garaged spaces and has
sufficient space for two surface spaces. Upon review of site photos, a small portion of the
parking area adjacent to the screening wall on the eastern property line is not paved. Section
63.316 of the zoning code states: “all parking spaces...shall be paved with standard or
pervious asphalt or concrete or with brick, concrete or stone pavers, or material comparable
to the adjacent street surfacing.” ‘

(d) All remodeling work for the triplex is on the inside of the structure unless the plans for exterior
changes are approved by the Planning Commission or Board of Appeals. This guideline is
met. No exterior changes are proposed.

(e) For the purpose of protecting the welfare and safety of the occupants of any structure that
has been converted into a triplex without the necessary permits, a code compliance
inspection shall be conducted and the necessary permits obtained to bring the entire
structure into conformance with building and fire code standards; or the property owner must,
as a condition of the approval, make the necessary improvements to obtain the necessary
permits and bring the entire structure into building and fire code compliance within the time
specified in the resolution. This guideline is met. The property has abated all of the code
violations noted in a 2015 inspection, with exception to the zoning issue addressed by this
application. :

3. Section 62.109(a) of the zoning code provides that the Planning Commission may grant legal
nonconforming status to uses or structures that do not meet the standards for legal
nonconforming status in section 62.102 if the commission makes the following findings:

(a) The use or a nonconforming use of similar or greater intensity first permitted in the same
zoning district or in a less restrictive zoning district has been in existence continuously for a
period of at least ten (10) years prior to the date of the application. This finding is not met.
According to City records, on December 1, 2011, the illegal third unit was identified by a fire
inspector as part of an inspection required to receive a certificate of occupancy, and upon re-
inspection on February 23, 2012, the building was found to be a compliant duplex. To meet
that, the previous owner would have had to meet the requirements to show it was being used
only as a two-unit building. Based on this information, the use of the building as a triplex
would have had to be discontinued for some period of time and thus cannot establish
continuous use for ten years prior to this application.

(b) The off-street parking is adequate to serve the use. This finding is met subject to paving the
unpaved portion of the outdoor parking in accordance with § 63.316. The parking requirement
for three two-bedroom apartments is four parking spaces. This site currently has two garaged
spaces and has sufficient space for two surface spaces. Upon review of site photos, a small
portion of the parking area adjacent to the screening wall along the eastern property line is
not paved. Section 63.316 of the zoning code states: “all parking spaces...shall be paved with
standard or pervious asphalt or concrete or with brick, concrete or stone pavers, or material
comparable to the adjacent street surfacing.”

(c) Hardship would result if the use were discontinued. This finding is not met. This building is
constructed as a duplex, and the building would continue to have reasonable use as a duplex.
Re-use of the improved basement space in conjunction with the first-floor unit would require
some reconfiguration of the layout of the space should a laundry facility continue to be shared
between the two units.

(d) Rezoning the property would result in “spot” zoning or a zoning inappropriate to surrounding
land uses. This finding is met. This property is zoned RT1 two-family and all of the properties
fronting on Lincoln and Goodrich Avenues from Victoria Street west to Oxford Street are
within the same zoning district.

(d) The use will not be detrimental to the existing vcharacter of development in the immediate
“neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. This finding is met.
This building has been operating on and off as a three-unit building for an undocumented
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number of years. It does not appear that use of the building as a triplex would endanger the
health, safety, or general welfare of the surrounding area.

(f) The use is consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. This property is
designated Established Neighborhood in the Comprehensive Plan. The Established
Neighborhood land use is defined as “predominately residential areas with a range of housing
types. Single family houses and duplexes predominate, although there may be smaller scale
multifamily housing scattered in the neighborhood...” A triplex would be consistent with
smaller scale multifamily housing. :

(9) A notarized petition of at least two-thirds of the owners of the described parcels of real estate
within one hundred (100) feet the subject property has been submitted stating their support
for the use. This finding is met. The petition was found sufficient on July 13, 2015: Twenty-
one parcels eligible; fourteen parcels required; eighteen parcels signed.

|. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on finding 2(a), 3(a), and 3(c) above, staff recommends denial
of the establishment of legal nonconforming use as a triplex at 897 Goodrich Avenue.




Gregory Cruz and Lisa McGann
872 Goodrich Ave.
Saint Paul, MN 55105
651-690-2828

Date: August 10,2015

To: City of Saint Paul Planning Commission Zoning Committee
Attn: c¢/o Jamie Radel :
Re: 15-138-929 Establishment of a noncomforming use for 897 Goodrich Ave.

Dear Committee Members,

Non conforming multi-unit (legal single-family/duplex properties with owners wanting them to be
apartment buildings) properties have been an issue on our block of Goodrich Ave. for the past few
years. Our block of Goodrich is anchored at east and west by true multi-unit apartment buildings
(buildings originally designed and built for the purpose, not illegally converted from single
family/duplex structures) with another true apartment building in the middle of the block. All other
properties on the block are zoned for single-family/duplex. Contrary to Joelle's Olson's reference in her
application, while we do have multi-units on our block, it's fair to say that our block is predominately
single-family residences plus four duplexes (911, 897, 890/892 and 887 Goodrich) and three true
apartment buildings at 918, 903, and at Goodrich/Victoria.

The reason spot zoning of non-conforming multi-units have become an issue is because two properties
that have sold in the last few years (890/892 and 897) have requested to establish spot non-conforming
uses as multi-units (aka: apartment buildings). Both properties were originally constructed as duplexes
and both properties have been historically zoned as duplexes by the City. The property zoning remained
the same as prior/new owners chose to ignore their zoning and sought to establish or tried to convert
their duplex properties to multi-unit apartments, something for which they were not originally
designed/intended. The City zoning designations for those properties have always been available for
owners and prospective owners to see. ‘

Neighborhood planning/zoning is there to best serve the broad interests of a block and the greater
neighborhood. If a nonconforming use were to be established for 897 Goodrich it clearly would be a
case of spot zoning on the part of the Committee. I understand the financial reasons why Mike and
Joelle want the City to grant spot zoning. What extraordinary reason would there be for the

. neighborhood to have the City to deviate from a zoning plan with spot zoning? It's important to
remember that regardless of how nice and/or earnest property owners are today, property zoning is
there for'a reason. Zoning follows the property, not the owners and a spot nonconforming use is
permanent once established by the City.

Our neighbors on our block of Goodrich defrayed two developer's efforts to turn a duplex at 890/892
Goodrich directly across the street from 897 into a 5+ unit apartment building a couple of years ago.
One of the signers of the Olson's petition, Krista Wolter, is the current owner/developer of that property
and still has not finished outstanding work necessary for occupancy of that property. I believe that
some of the neighbors who signed the Olson's petition for 897 were against the establishment of a spot
NC use for 890/892 Goodrich. I suspect they still are. Most people when faced directly by a motivated
neighbor feel compelled to help by singing a petition. Folks may feel obligated to help. It's likely that




they simply wanted to “go along to get along” with their nearby neighbor, the Olsons, and may not
have fully considered the implications of what a spot zoning could mean for the block/neighborhood
both short and long-term. That's one thing I love about our neighborhood — most of our neighbors want
to help each other out when we can. I want to do the same — that's why I am outlining my specific
concerns over establishing a spot non-conforming use for our block:

A chief concern of many neighbors not included in the Olsons' 100 ft. radius is that allowing a spot
nonconforming use for 897 Goodrich will set a bad precedent and may embolden Krista Wolter to re-
attempt to establish 890/892 as a multi-unit apartment building instead of it's duplex zoning. The
bottom line is that everyone has a right to expect consistent, standardized zoning for their
block/neighborhood. Not everyone has an expectation to fundamentally change the zoning of their
property unless there is an extraordinary reason for the City on behalf of the neighborhood to do so.
Other than a personal financial incentive for the Olsons (which was determined to not be a hardship by
City staff) I don't see that establishing a spot non-conforming use zoning designation will accomplish
anything positive for the neighborhood.

Rather, a spot non-conforming use will set a precedent to allow/encourage the conversion of single-
family/duplex properties to apartment buildings. You only need to look to the current application by the
Olson's and and the two attempts to do the same at 890/892 Goodrich as proof. I can see why the
owners of the properties want to go multi-unit — It's a hot rental market right now. It can be profitable to
be a landlord. The only thing is that we, and I suspect many other property owners on the block, did not
choose to purchase our homes to make money off of them. Other neighbors have detailed their
concerns over increased density on the block (parking, noise, etc.). This is where we live and proper
zoning helps keep a balance between rentals for business/income and keeping our block/neighborhood
livable. I don't think we need to go back to a time when opportunistic people split up single-family
homes and ruined the nature of a neighborhood in order to make a buck. I applaud the City's efforts to
increase safety for tenants by increasing regulation enforcement and regular inspections. Part of that
enforcement includes following zoning regulations that have been long-established.

I hate to lump what might otherwise appear to be a minor zoning issue for the Olsons along with the
greater issue of spot non-conforming use but it has important implications for our block. The zoning
issues are inter-connected and are legacy issues related to circumventing appropriate zoning in the first
place. '

People are the main thing that makes our neighborhood and we love our neighbors. We hope the Olsons
understand that our opposition to their application is in no way personal and we truly welcome them to
the neighborhood. We are simply stating our opposition regarding establishment of a spot non-

conforming use.

Sincerely,

Greg Cruz and Lisa McGann

gregeruz(@msn.com
lem1794@hotmail.com




McCarthy, Nicole (CI-StPaul)

Subject: FW: 897 Goodrich

From: conniemiles@comcast.net [mailto:conniemiles@comcast.net]
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2015 4:46 PM

To: Radel, Jamie (CI-StPaul) ‘

Subject: 897 Goodrich

Dear Jamie,

I have lived at 911 Goodrich since 1967. Over those years I have experienced great
changes to this block. With the mix of duplexes, apartments, and the group home next
door to me the block has become less residential. I do not want to see more nonblock
residents being allowed to increase the noise, traffic, parking etc. Please consider those
of us who actually live here have some say in what happens by not granting this non-
conforming uses.

Connie Miles
911 Goodrich Avenue




McCarthy, Nicole (CI-StPaul)

Subject: FW: Support for application by Joelle and Mike Olson for a 'non-conforming use
permit' for 897 Goodrich Ave

From: Richard Huhn [mailto:huhnr@att.net]

Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 10:18 AM

To: Radel, Jamie (CI-StPaul)

Subject: Support for application by Joelle and Mike Olson for a 'non-conforming use permit’ for 897 Goodrich Ave

To whom it may concern at the St. Paul Planning Commission --

I am writing in support of the application by Joelle and Mike Olson for a
'non-conforming use permit for a structure that's been in existence for
10+ years' at 897 Goodrich Ave in St. Paul. I have been a tenant on the
second floor of that building for 2+ years, dating back to the previous
owners of the property. Before my arrival, and until April 2015, the
basement floor apartment was occupied by two young employed women who were
very quiet, friendly and sociable. Prior to Joelle and Mike, the first
floor was occupied by a young family who moved out in the Winter of 2014.
The Olsons painstakingly refinished the first floor dwelling in 2014 to
serve as their home when they purchased the property. '

The Olsons have always treated me well, with great concern for my comfort
on the second floor. They show great respect for the historic character of
the house and keep it well maintained. In addition, they show a real
interest in neighbor relationships.

I hope the St. Paul Planning Commission will view the Olson's plans to
restore tenants to the basement apartment positively, as I think this
would be a valuable asset to the neighborhood.

Best regards,
Richard D. Huhn

huhnr@att.net
609-519-4698




McCarthy, Nicole (CI-StPaul)

To: nico ,
Subject: FW: 897 Goodrich Avenue

Attachments: scan.pdf

From: Jane Lynch [mailto:janelynch@comcast.net]
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 10:54 AM

To: Radel, Jamie (CI-StPaul); summithill@visi.com
Subject: 897 Goodrich Avenue

To whom this may concern,

I am writing this letter in support of the Olsens, the current owners of 897
Goodrich Avenue.

I am the former owner of this property.

I understand they have a meeting Thursday regarding the property
converting to a triplex. I would like to voice my support as I understand
this is a daunting process. As you will see in my attached letter the
conversion would no way have a negative impact on the neighborhood as
the number of occupants would not change. The city would benefit from a
tax standpoint. The property is structured in such a way that it
accommodates the same amount of people weather it is a triplex or
duplex. It appears to me to be beneficial to have this property zoned as a
triplex as it does have three legal units. It would make sense to zone it this
~ way so the city can have the proper codes in place, tax base, inspections
etc. :

It would be my hope the city sees this as a benefit to everyone involved.

Jane Lynch

Re/Max Results
651-387-9405
JaneLynch@comcast.net

























897 Goodrich Avenue:

Additional documentation to showcase how the home has been actively, continuously used as
a triplex.
Please review the Appendix items below and reconsider our application:

1) Written statements confirm how 897 Goodrich has been used over the years.
a. Jane Lynch, the prior owner of 897 Goodrich, clarifies the homes usage
b. Susan Kleven and family — 903 Goodrich Avenue, confirm the home was always
used as a triplex.

2) Written documentation of tenant history:
a. Richard Huhn

i. Richard is a tenant from 2013 — present. He confirms how home was used
as a triplex during the Certificate of Occupancy ‘duplex’ period showcasing
the unit was misrepresented and out of alignment with the Certificate of
Occupancy’s intentions.

b. Molly Grames

i. Molly was a tenant from 2013 —2015. Her verification of tenancy confirms
she occupied the basement unit in question during the Certificate of
Occupancy ‘duplex’ period, also showcasing the home was used as a triplex
during the Certificate of Occupancy ‘duplex’ period.

ii. Molly confirms tenant prior to her was Adam Chelseth

iii. Public data shows Adam Chelseth occupied 897 Goodrich Avenue in 2012
during the ‘duplex’ period v
Datasource: http://archive.kare11l.com/assetpool/documents/1211
01034048 Minnesotans%20United%20for%20AI1%20Families%20fi
nance%20report.pdf
c. Kelsey Jameson '

i. Kelsey Jameson was a tenant from 2013 —2014. Her verification of tenancy
confirms, like Molly, she also occupied the basement unit in question during
the Certificate of Occupancy ‘duplex’ period, also showcasing the home was
used as a triplex during the Certificate of Occupancy ‘duplex’ period.

d. Megan Gusetti

i. Comcast promotional mail sent to the Olson’s in unit 1 showcases prior

tenant history.

3) Additional documentation
a. Documentation of a large amount of tenant history
i. Spokeo data showcases a large amount of tenant history (30+ people) lived
in the home over the years



897 Goodrich Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55105

Ta whom it may concern —

897 Goodrich Avenue has been in my family for the time period spanning from prior to 1975 — 2014.

| purchased the building in 2005 from my family and owned it up until the sale in 2014 to the Olsons.
At the time of our purchase from my in —laws, the home was occupied with 2 in the lower level, 1 on
the main and 3 on the second floor. At the time of sale to the Olsons, they inherited the existing leases
— which included 1 tenant on the second floor and 2 tenants in the basement.

The basement unit, main floor unit and second floor unit have been continuously rented as separate
units to non-related tenants during my years of ownership. For the entire duration of ownership in my
family, the property has never had any complaints regarding traffic, noise, parking, etc.

In February 2012, a cerlificate of occupancy was issued for the property as duplex status. This was
only temporary as we continued to use the units separately and weigh options for use of the property
in the future. We ultimately decided to sell the property and listed it for sale in 2013/2014. We sold the
property to the Olson family in the summer of 2014,

The basement unit contains two bedrooms with legal egress windows, a kitchen with gas stove,
refrigerator, sink, cabinets, and a bathroom with sink, toilet, and shower as well as separately
controlled radiators. The basement unit is separated from the first unit by a community stairwell with 3
doors of separation, community laundry space, separate radiators, and a separately used back entry
to the backyard. Therefore, it is not practical for this layout to accommodate shared living between the

1%t fioor unit and the
basement’s best use is as a standalone unit and would be a significant hardship to convert the unit to
use it otherwise.

I strongly éuppdrt the Olson’s request for this permit. Their request is the best use for this building and
is as it has been used over the last sevaral decades with no complaints or disruptions to the
neighborhoad.

Jéne Lynch \




August
2015

To whom it may concern,

I’m writing in support of the new owners (Joelle and Mike
Olson) to continue to use their new home as a triplex.
I’m the direct neighbor to the west of 897 Goodrich Avenue and
I am writing to inform you that I knew the prior owners (the
Lynch family, including Jane and Marty Lynch) during their
ownership of 897 Goodrich Avenue. »
The neighboring building at 897 Avenue has been in continuous
use as a triplex for as long as my family (my parents, brother,
and myself) have owned 903 Goodrich Avenue (1992 — present).
The previous owners have rented out the basement, main unit,
and second unit as separate units to non-related tenants since
I’ve been a part of this neighborhood.
I’ve known Mike and Joelle for the duration of their ownership
and have gotten to know them very well. They are extremely
hard working individuals who, outside of working full time jobs,
invest their free time and energy into improving their home.
Since the Olson’s took ownership of 897 Goodrich, the home
has seen many aesthetic improvements from lawncare, to
refreshing the paint on the front porch, to scraping and painting
the trim, painting their alley entrance, hedge trimming, and
many other tasks that come with homeownership. The Olson’s
are a young couple who work very hard to maintain the
historical integrity of their home.
I’m concerned that if they are not allowed to continue to use the
home as a triplex, the home could fall into the hands of someone
who doesn’t have their passion and drive to improve our block.
Please do not displace my kind, hardworking neighbors.
As a long standing member of the Summit Hill community, I ask
that you recognize their plight and consider approving their




request for a non-conforming triplex.

Sincerely,
Susan Kleven and family

“&4)\@«&9/




From: Richard Huhn

To: Joelle.Olson
Subject: Confirmation of occupancy 897 Goodrich Ave
Date: Friday, July 24, 2015 2:59:30 AM

Dear Joelle -

I confirm that I have occupied Unit 2 (2nd Floor) of the
residence at 897 Goodrich Ave., Saint Paul, MN continuously
since July 2013. My rent payment has been $1500 per month,
initially to the prior owner of the residence, Jayne Lynch,"
and now to you since you purchased the residence in 2014.
Continuously until April 2015, the basement unit was occupied
by tenant Molly Grames and a friend. Also during the period of
July 2013 until approximately January 2014, the 1st floor unit
was occupied by a woman (whose name I cannot recall) with her
toddler son, Leo, and an infant.

Best regards,

Richard Huhn
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897 Goodrich Avenue

The below list of past tenants at 897 Goodrich showcases that the multiunit home has been rented to
many, many individuals in the past years indicating its usage as a multi-unit home.

£ sPoOkeo

#A 897 Goodrich Ave, Unknown Unit

TRy

Goodrichy Ay

@ Found!

i

AT w840

About This Property

sstimated Value $428,000
Lot Size 6,098 sqft
House Size 4,404 sqft
House Type Multi-Family Reside...
Bed/Bath 5/3

897 Goodrich Ave, Saint Paul MN 55105 Q

Saint Paul, MN Goodrich Ave 897 Unknown Unit

897 Goodrich Ave, Unknown Unit

Saint Paul, MN 55105

See Full Results

Current & Past Residents
Find out about wha lives at this address

| 37 Residents C***% Aune
Male | 30's

1 C#eit Aune

Mate | 30s
THE** Bakken Gender & Age Biﬁ.hda}:
2 Male | 30 Male | 30's See Available Results
Phone Number Marital Status
1 D¥**+* Raleigh (952) 484+ See Available Results
Male | 30's

Emall Address

c***@pachell.net
i J¥*** Hoglund
Male | 30 View Profile

Next v



897 Goodrich Ave, Unknown Unit

Saint Paul, MN 55105

See Full Results

Current & Past Residents

Find out about Wha lives at this address

37 Residents 1

L K**** Falvey
Female | 40's

T##** Einch
i

Mzl=

x ZR¥EE Eoy

Mats

1 K¥#** Salvey

« Nemis Rlnwt oo

- CF*** Aune
Male | 30's
Gender & Age ' Birthday
Male | 30's . See Available Results
Fhone Number Marital Status
(952) 484+ See Available Results

Email Address

c****@pachell.net

View Prafile




897 Goodrich Ave, Unknown Unit

Saint Paul, MN 55105

See Full Results

Current & Past Residents

Find out about whao lives at this address

37 Residents ‘ C**** Aune
Male | 30's

1 P¥+*¥ Santer

|
Female | 40's |

THe+* Savage | Gender & Age E‘-il‘nhda_v'
b § Msie | B0's Male | 30's See Available Results
sie | B0' |
| Phone Number Marital Status
1 T#*+* Norgard (952) 484-**++* See Available Resulis

Femalz | 40's

Email Address

| |
| " **@pacbell.net
et |
1 1 P Palmen :
Mziz | S50's | View Profile

~ Prev Next «



Saint Paul, MN Goodrich Ave B97 Unknown Unit

897 G-oodrich Ave, Unknown Unit

Saint Paul, MN 55105

See Full Results

Current & Past Residents |

Find out about who lives at this address

' 37 Residents C***% Aune .
w Male | 30's

1 A**E* Patel

Male | £0'=
.. Lynch Family - Gender & Age Bn‘thdax{
&, sl | Male | 30's See Available Results
? Fhone Number Marital status
1 A% Malm | (952) 484K ¥x* See Available Results
Female ;

} Email Address
| c***@pacbell.net
L KFFEE Skow |
Mzis | £0's 1
|

~ Prev | Next «




Saint Paul, MN Goodrich Ave 897 Unknown Unit

897 Goodrich Ave, Unknown Unit

* Saint Paul, MN 55105

See Full Results

Current & Past Residents
Find out about who lives at this addrass

| 37 Residents C**** Aune
] : Male | 30's

1 J¥*** Sonnek

Mzi=z
4 Gender & A " Birthday
K*¥+* Sgutsos Gender % Age Birth ny“
- Female | 40's Male | 30's See Available Results
. FPhone Numbear Marital Status
1 g*+** Syllivan | [952) 484 **+* See Available Results

Female | 30's .
s Ernail Address

c****@pachell.net

y, Johnson Family
T Zpecple BN view Prafile




Saint Paul, MN Goodrich Ave 897

Unknown Unit

897 Goodrich Ave, Unknown Unit

Saint Paul, MIN 55105

See Full Results

Current & Past Residents

Find out about who lives at this address

!

37 Residents

Knobloch Family
2 pecple

Kohl Family

2 people

A

1 N#*+* Wagner
Msl=

~ Prev NeEXt «

C**** Aune
Male | 30's
Gender & Aze Birthday
Male | 30's See Available Results
Phone Number parital Status
{952) 484 **** See Available Resulis

Ernail Address
c***@pacbell.net

View Profile




897 Goodrich Ave, Unknown Unit

Saint Paul, MN 55105

See Full Results

Current & Past Residents

Find out about who lives at this address

37 Residents C**** Aune
‘ Male | 30's

1 p¥** [ohnson-keller

Female

p*++ johnsonkel Gender & Age Birthday
1 Ca— Male | 30's See Available Results
| =
‘ Phone Nurmber Marital Status
1‘ 1 p#++* Iahnsonkeller {952) 484 **** See Available Results -
| Female |

‘ | Email Address
\ | c***@pachell.net

L K**** Knickerbocker
Femalz View Profile

~ Prev i Next «




Saint Paul, MN Goodrich Ave

B97

Unknown Unit

- 897 Goodrich Ave, Unknown Un

Saint Paul, MN 55105

See Full Resuits

Current & Past Residents

Find out about who lives at this address

37 Residents

1 Wi Bursott

Msle | 80's

L E*¥4¥ Carlson

Femalz | 50'=

l A**** Chelseth

Mslz | 30's

l M**+¥ Eustaquio

Femalz

Next v

C+**% Aune

Male | 30's

Gender & Age
Male | 30's

Phone Number
(952) 484 F*¥**
Email Address
c***@pacbell.net

View Profile

Birthday
See Available Resuli

Marital Status
See Available Resuli




v #5_BR-Aa

e € (il Deon

*s1A 7 404270Z/€2/2 panss
‘P00 UD)

421pO0Y /68 03 JuBUD] 5313 P03 3jqnd [
Aouednoao [eol103s1y SuipieSal jueus) pue JSUMO M3U US3MIA] [1RWS []

Aduednaoo [eano3siy Buip.edal Jueua) pue I3UMO MBU USIMIAC |IRWS [

£ Asuednado |earojsty Sujplesal Jueus) pue Jaumo Jolid usam3aq s(iews [ Aouednooo esri03siy Surpiedal jueus) pue Jaumo Jold usamyaq sjiews [ STOZ
Jaumo Joud sad pawyuod | UDIPOO0D /68 18 Al @M SWILOD JIARPEYE [ Jaumo Jopd sad pawijuod [
JuawaasSe asea| Jad pawyuod [ Y21pO0D /68 18 A 3M MOYS P03 3|gnd [ juawaaide asea) Jad pauLjuoa [
uyny pleyary uos|o M 8 3||30r]| Ao aad juedep = Juasaid - |lidy ‘sjoinog Aoe/saweln Ajjoln =1eln-uer|
Y21poos) /68 03 JUBUS} S3)3 p10d3l d)|qnd [ Aouednado [eajioysly Suipledal Jueus) pUB J3UMO M3U UIBMIR] [lBWS []]
Aduednodo |esoysty Sulpiedal Jueus) pue JSUMO M3U U3IMIB] |lBWS [] Asuednado |espoysiy Suip.edal jueus) pue Jaumo Jopd usamyaq sjiews [
£ Aouednaao [eorroysiy SuipieSal jueusy pue Jaumo Jopd uasmiaq sjiewsa [ J9umo Jopd Jad pawlyuod | W
Jaumo Jopid Jad pauiijuoa [ Apeal uj-aA0W SE SI9UMO JUS.IND Jad pawyuol [ JuawWaa.Te asea] Jad palulyuod [
juswaaige asea| Jad pawyjuod ]| Jaumo Joud Jad pawuiyuos ) sto8inog
uyny pleysny| *Suijuied pue ‘Suipues ‘GuieodLYS 10} JUEBDEA| Aoe/saweln Ajjoiy =33Q - Ae|\ ‘uosiwer Ass|a) 1g saweln Ajjoly =idy-uer|
Y21Ipo0D /68 0} S}UBUS]Y S3NY P10931 dljqnd []]
Aouednaoo [ealio}siy Buipledal JUeUs) pue JI3UMO M3U USBMIC [1BWS (]| Jaumo Jopd Jad pawtyuo [
Asuednado [eapo3sty Sujpiedal Jueua) pue jaumo Jojud uaamiaq s|iews [] Asuednaso |eajo3sty Buipiedal Jueuay pue ;Sumo Joud usamiaq [lews [ Asuednado |esnio3syy SuipieSal JueU) pUe JBUMO MIU USIMIS] |[BWS []
8 Jaumo Jopd sad pawiyuod | Ya1poon /68 03 sueuay 3l spoaal alqnd (]| Aouednoao [eoji03sy SujpieSal jueusy pue Jaumo Joud usamiaq sjiews [ FI0T
juawaaide asea| Jad pauwniyuod [ Aaueusy suwiiuod wioy Jusy o UoRIYLAA, Uoleal|dde afeBuow () Jaumo Joud Jad pauwiiyuoa [
Y21pO0D /68 0} SJUBLS} $31} dHD ETOT (] Y211po0s) /68 03 SJURUS) S3N YD ETOZ [) {2LPOOD /68 03 SIUBLS} 531} d¥D ETOZ []
uyny paeyary=03q - A|nr ‘(erey 18] yissjayd wepy =Aejy-uer| %04 Yyoez 13 R3sng ueydajn (uosiwer Aas|ay| /saweln Ajjojy =0aq - A|n ‘uosie] uehy 13 Aysuly 49324 =Aeiy-uer
Y211po0D /68 0 SIURUS] S3N} P10d34 3)|qnd []| 43umo Jopd Jad pauuyuoa [ Aouednado [eaioys]y Suipiegal JUBUS) PUR JSUMO M3U USIMIS] (1B []
Aauednooo |espio3siy Sujpiedal Jueus) pue JaUMO M3U U3IMIB] ||BWS [] Aouednaao [eopio3siy Sulpiedal jueus) pue J3umo Joiid usamiaq |lews [ Aouednaoo [eanioysty Sutpaedal jueusy pue saumo Jopd Usamyaq sjiews |
e Aouednaso [eapioysiy SuipseSal jueuay pue Jaumo Jopd uaamiaq sjiews [ Ya11po0os /68 0} S3UBUA) 313 SpA0dal oljgnd [ Aouednaoo swuyuod 3sanbad jiwiad Supied 3aa.3s uo patinbal ) A
13umo Jouid Jad pauLiyuod [] Aauednaso zTpz pusyooq sdHd €102 %8 TTOZ [ Jaumo Joud sad pawyuod [
Aouednooo Jueusy Jo Jaepeye [] Adueusay suLIFUOD Loy JUSY Jo UoRedylIBA, uoied)dde adeSuow (]| Aduednaso jueus) jo Jiaepeye []
(eney 78) Y3Ss|ayD) wepy| X04 Yoaez g 1339snD ueyda|A | uosie] ueAy /] 1939d =03 - 4dy “g MIIpUY /7 4933d = Je|N - ue|
Aduednooo |eopi03sty Sulpiedal jJueus) pue J3UMO M3U UIIMIRC |IBWS ]
Y214pooD /68 03 SjueRUS) S3} p4odad ay|qnd []] Jaumo Jopd Jad pawsyuod Aouednaoo |eapioysty Suipledal jueus) pue Jaumo Jopid usamiaq sjlews |
Aauednaoo [eopioysty SuipleSal Jueua) PUB JAUMO MBU U33MIC |{BWS 7| Aouednaoo jeapoysty SuipaeSal jueus) pue Jaumo Jopd usamiaq |fews ] Jaumo Jopd Jad pawyuod [
€ Aauednaoo jeansoysiy Sujpiedal jueus) pue saumo tojid usamiaq sjiews [ YoLIpooD /68 03 S3UBUSY 313 Sp10dal oljqnd [ Aouednoso swuyuod ysanbal jwisad Supyled 33313 uo pasinbas | 10T
Jaumo Jowud Jad pawiyuod [ AdueuS) SWIIUOD WO} JUDY JO UOKEIYLIDA, uoied)jdde a8eSpow | Aouednodo jueus) jo yaepeye [
Aauednaoo jueusy Jo yaepeye Y2HPO0Y /68 03 SJURUSY S3 dUD TTOZ [ uasneyusnag
(erewy 18) yassiayd wepy X04 UYorZ *3 1339sno ueydajn maipuy /1 1833 =22Q - Jdy ‘|ney/yaltaq = Jel\l /*L"uoq/>aiaq = qad - uer|
Y211pooD /68 0} S}URUSY S P10231 3ljqnd [
Aouednoao [esnoysiy SujpieSal Jueus) pue JaUMO M3U U33MIR] [|BWS [] J3umo Jopd sad pawyuod O Jaumo Joud sad pawuyuoa [
€ Asuednaoo [eouiosiy SujpieSal jueusy pue Jaumo Jotid uaamiaq sjiews [ Aauednaoo [eauoysiy SulpieSal jueuay pue Jaumo Joud uaamyaq [lews | Aouednaso |eanioysty SuipieSal jueus) pue saumo toud usamiaq jlews | 0T0Z
13umo Jopd sad pawyuo [ Y31p00D /68 03 SIUBUSY 313 SP10334 dY(qnd [ YoLpO0Y £6g 0 SjURUS) 313 SP1033J )jgnd [
Aouednoao jueuay jo yaepeye [ Aoueusy swyU0d Wiy Ju3y Jo uciedylIsA, uoiedfjdde afedpow [ YD1IPOOD /68 0} S}UBUS] S3)3 dHD 0T0Z [
(ere 78] Yyaos|ayd wepy| Xx04 Yoez 'g 1332sno ueyda|y “1 ueaouoq g )y=43Q = 22 - 3dag ‘jjosne ey = Ajnf - uer|
Y214po0D /68 0} SIURUSY S31} P10231 ljqnd []]
Aouednoaoo |eopioysiy Sujpledal JueUI) PUB JAUMO MBU USBIMIC ||BWS [] 13umo Jopd Jad pawnyuod |
€ Aouednaao [eoriosly Sugpiedal jueus) pue Jaumo Joud uaamiaq sjiewa ] Aouednoao feoj103s)y Sujpiedal jueus) pue Jaumo Jopd usamiaq [tews [ 6002
18umo Jopid Jad pawyuoa [ YOLPOOD £6g 03 SJUBUSY 3l3 SP1033J Y|qnd [] Y211po0s) /68 03 JUBUA) 313 SP103a1 2|gnd [
Aauednaoo jueusy jo yaepeye [ AduBU3]} SWIIUOI WIO) JUBY JO UOHEIYLISA, uoliea)dde a8eSpow (| 19umo Joud Jad pawyuod |
(erepy 73) Yies|ayD wepy =33 - Aepy ‘ wiely 3jauny = idy - uef| X04 Yoez 53 1395nD ueyds|\ = uer - 23Q * }aUUos uyor AoN - uer| 13395ND ueda|Al 3 YIInoxdad eine
YaLIpooD /68 03 Jueus) say plodal ayqnd [
Aouednado [eanioysiy Sujpaedal Jueus) pue saumo Jopid usamiaq s|iews (| d3umo Jopd s3d pawyuod | Yd1pooD /68 03 JURUS} 313 Sp4odal ojjqnd [
£ Jaumo Joud Jad pawayuod | Aauednaoo |eapioysy Sujplesal Jueus) pue 1aumo Jolid usamiaq jlews [ 13umo Jopud J3d pawyuod O 00¢
421P00D /68 0} JUBU} S303 YD BOOZ [ 4214p00D £68 03 SHUEL} 313 SP10931 31jqnd ] Y21PO0D) 268 03 SIULL) $31 dHD BOOT [
wie a[auNy J3uuos uyor = 23q - 3d3s Hjauucs uyor ’g 1auden 21N = Sny - uer| 1333snD uedaA 78 YdInoyiad eane
YoLIPOOD /G 03 JUBUS] 53[} P40934 3l|gnd []
Aouednado [eojios)y Buipiedal jueua) pue Jaumo Joud usamyag sjiews ] Jaumo tod Jad pawyuod ]
€ 13UMo Jolad Jad pawyuo3 [ Aauednoae [eouogsiy Sujpiedal jueus) pue Jaumo loud ussmiaq [1ews | YolIpo0D /68 03 JUBUS) 3l} Sp0da1 dljqnd [] el
Y211poos /68 03 JuBU3) 3} d¥D L00Z [ Y21PoOD /68 0} SIURUS) 313 SPI033L lgnd ) 43umo Joud sad pauiyuo3 [
wepy ajauny| yauuos uyor g Jaudem YN 1mesng uedap ) YoInoyIa4 Bine]
Ya1Ipaos /68 03} Jueusy say podal ayqnd [
0351y Sujpiesal Jueus) pue Joumo Jojid uIamIaq s|iewa [ Jaumo Joud Jad pawlyuod |
£ Jaumo Joud sad i [n] di |eanosty Buipiedal Jueuay pue Jaumo Joud usamiaq [1ews [ Yo1poon /68 03 Jueuay apy spiadal dljqnd [ 200z
Y214po0D) /68 0} JUBLD) 3]} UINRY XBL 900Z [J 21ipooD /68 03 JUBUS} 33 SPA03a1 dfjqnd [ 1aumo Joud Jad pauwryuod [
wie 33Ny auny suyjy a3ude YoIN.
4214poos) /68 03 JUBU} Saly p1odal d)jqnd [ Aauednaso |eapioysty Sujpledal jueus) pue Jaumo Jopd usamiaq __mE,m 0
€ Aouednaoo [eaioysty Sulpiedal Jueua) pue Jsumo Jolid UsaMq s|iewa [ Y31p00Y 268 0 SjuRUA} 3R SP1033L Nqnd ]| S00Z
Jaumo Jopd sad pawyuoa | dsumo Jopd Jad pawyuod ] J3umo Jopd 1ad pawlyuo )
wle 3jauny| MET 40 [00YS ||SYIUIAL WEN|IM 38 JUSpNIS Jauge YOIN '8 Suny sHyD)
suun o # 100]4 puz, 1004 3T JuawWaseg Jea)

2uapiAg Suioddng pue AJO1SIH JUBUD | SNUIAY YILIPOOD /68




soa 7N

ussneyuapag asdpuy-

‘awenswn 710z-1 L0z 941 Buunp fiaisiy ueus) uswsseq s /6g BuipseBal signop fue dn pases|a iews sy Ajnjedoy “siEinase o) ssoja Ues aq pinoys noi pspirasd | swsiun sy ‘yBnowy “painsse jsey “selep joexs apisaid Jouued |
UUN SUY 10 N0 PAACL | JBLE S| AL N0 PIUES|D | Sy ~feYSUIT-Aalen 18194 SBM 2JaU) Al oS Al pUB UBSY 2(lysm SLUI 211US BU) JUN JusLaseq st} paidnaoo 1By} JUBUST B0 BY1 “SYOLW A%) 1XBU BU) J0J UQSIET UBfY 0} 1B|gNS usy}
| ZLOZ Ul INB4 1S WOy AEME PSAOLU | USLAL IUN JUSLUSSEQ B Ul PaAI| | “ZLOT 40 AInp Jo sunp-1 10z Aep wol pauueds yayw “Aouednaso AW Buung "yaupoos /64 10 JUBUSYJSWLIO) B WE | PUE USSNELUSNSg MSIpUY S| SLUEU A ajj8H

‘WaIuod Sew o) woym o

wo v rewb@iuosioy a-a|eal o)

JEUS) JALLIGY B WOl [NBJ 3§ SNUSAY YIUpoon /58 10 Aaisiy wednaaQ 3sslgng
IMd 82T} ¥8 9107 "G el ‘ung =1eQ

zwod ewb@uaysgie: uasneyuapag malpuy (Lol






.

-

-
-
-

-

o

- -
- c
=

e
B
e

-

SRR
- ,ez"M -
. -

-

e
-

.
.

.
_ «:@M -
-

-
-

Sina
-
.







TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF RAMSEY

In Re the Matter of 337 Goadrich AFFIDAVIT OF OWNER

Avenue, Salnt Faul, MN 55105

STATE OF Ming
Jeopller £

t Affiany. | am Affisnt o

Faul. MM 55105 (the Homa" | make this affidave on beha¥ of myself and my husband

Michael Dlson. We are tha curment ownsets of e Home

? Purpose. Tha purpose of this Affidavil s o properly inroduce info the record of the

ian and Foring Commilles e Mash 5, 2096, email from Andrew

o personatly appear in s application proceeding bensusa he s abrgad.
3. The Emall. | received the altacherd Exﬁjbit A a March & 2016, email ;}WHME

Lo

Fetterhauzen makes 0 e omall gre bue and cofrect in all resps

Respectiuly subomitled.

Apnl £ 2096

e

ubscnned and swirm o belore e by Joslls

Uitgan this Aprl & 2016
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> On Aug 13, 2015, at 12:13 PM, Adam Chelseth <adam.chelseth@gamail.com> wrote:

>

>> Got it. | lived on the second floor from June of 2009 through the third week of May in 2013. Unfortunately |
didn't know the names of the other people living in the house, so I'm not able to be of much help to you.

>>

>> Good luck with the rest of the search!

>>

>> On Aug 13, 2015 1:07 PM, "joelle hero" <joelle.hero@gmail.com> wrote:

>> >

>> > Of course!

>> >

>> > We've owned it for about a year an are stitching together the tenant history. At purchase, the active
leases carried through the sale of the home but we were not provided with any prior data. A our research up
until this point has been a grassroots effort.

>> >

>> > |'m trying to piece together who lived in the basement, main, and second floor in 2011 and 2012 and the
first part of 2013.

>> >

>> > Do you have any information you can share that would help me figure this out?

>> >

>> > | know Molly Grames an her friend Kelsey were in the basement starting in July 2013. It seems there was
a woman & child on the main floor during that time too. A man also moved into the 2nd floor from summer
2013 (Richard) -present.

>> >

>> > Thank you!

>> >

>> > Joelle




city of saint paul

planning commission resolution
file number: 16-020-352

date: April 15, 2016

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Housing and Redevelopment Authority, File # 16-020-352, has applied for
a rezoning from B2 community business to T2 traditional neighborhood under the provisions of

§ 61.801(b) of the Saint Paul Legislative Code, on property located at 952 Farrington Street, Parcel
Identification Number (PIN) 25.29.23.42.0016, legally described as Matz Subdivision of Lot 11 with
Lots 3 And Lot 4, BIk 1; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Committee of the Planning Commission, on April 7, 2016, held a public
hearing at which all persons present were given an opportunity to be heard pursuant to said
application in accordance with the requirements of § 61.303 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code; and

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Planning Commission, based on the evidence presented to its Zoning
Committee at the public hearing as substantially reflected in the minutes, made the following findings
of fact:

1. The Saint Paul Housing and Redevelopment Authority is seeking to rezone this property from
B2 community business to T2 traditional neighborhood to allow the development of a single-
family house on this site.

2. The proposed zoning is consistent with the way this area has developed. This area has
developed as a mixed-use commercial node over time. Rezoning the subject property to T2
traditional neighborhood allows for mixed commercial-residential development that is more
consistent with the historic development pattern than the B2 community business district.
Between 1922 and 1975, along with all property along Front, this site was zoned “commercial,”
which allowed a mix of residential and commercial uses.

3. The proposed zoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The Land Use Plan
designates this area as an established neighborhood, which it describes as predominately
residential with neighborhood-serving commercial at the intersection of arterials and collectors.

4. The proposed zoning is compatible with a mix of residential, commercial, and office uses. The
existing land-use pattern at the intersection of Front and Farrington is mixed commercial and
residential. Rezoning this parcel to T2 traditional neighborhood reinforces that established
pattern by allowing a wide-range of residential and commercial uses.

5. Court rulings have determined that “spot zoning” is illegal in Minnesota. Minnesota courts have
stated that this term “applies to zoning changes, typically limited to small plots of land, which
establish a use classification inconsistent with the surrounding uses and create an island of
nonconforming use within a larger zoned property.” The application of the T2 traditional
neighborhood district here is not spot zoning. This district allows most B2 uses, but also allows
a wider range of residential uses that are not allowed in B2, including the proposed one-family
house. As such, the T2 district is consistent with the zoning applied to the surrounding
properties and provides for an appropriate transition between the more commercial node and
the residential neighborhood.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Saint Paul Planning Commission recommends to
the City Council that the application of the Saint Paul Housing and Redevelopment Authority for a
rezoning from B2 community business to T2 traditional neighborhood for property at 952 Farrington St
be approved. :
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in favor
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